Annual O&M cost (million yuan) 16.77

Bus-bar tariff(With VAT) (yuan/kWh) 0.25
VAT tax 17%

Income Tax Rate 33%
Fixed Asset Residual Rate 5%

Depreciation Rate 3.17%
for Long-term Loan 6.84% Loan Interest Rate
for Short-term Loan 6.12%

2) Calculation and comparison of IRR of the Project activity and the financial benchmark

 Without CDM revenue Benchmark With CDM revenue
Project IRR 5.78% 8% 8.86%

In accordance with the benchmark analysis, if the IRR of a project without CERs revenue are lower than
the benchmark, the project is not considered financially attractive.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis
The objective of the sensitivity analysis is to show whether the conclusion regarding financial
attractiveness is robust to reasonable variations in the critical assumptions.

The following key parameters have been selected as sensitive indicators to test the financial attractiveness
for the Project.

 Bus-bar tariff;
 Total static investment;
 Annual O&M cost; and
 On-gird power supply;

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board   page 14

Table 3: Sensitivity analysis of the proposed project (without CDM)

5.05% 5.42% 5.78% 6.15% 6.51%
6.52% 6.14% 5.78% 5.46% 5.17%
6.03% 5.91% 5.78% 5.66% 5.53%
5.07% 5.42% 5.78% 6.14% 6.49%

Total Static Investment
Annual O&M cost

On-grid power supply

5% 10%   Range
Parameter

Bus-bar Tariff

-10% -5% 0%

IRR of the project

1.00%

2.00%

3.00%

4.00%

5.00%

6.00%

7.00%

8.00%

Bus-bar Tariff Total Static Investment
Annual O&M cost On-grid power supply

Figure5: IRR to sensitivity indicators of the proposed project (Without CERs Revenue)

Table 3 and Fig 5 show that when the four sensitivity indicators fluctuate in a reasonable range, from
-10% to +10%, the IRR of the Project is still lower than the benchmark 8%. Thus the project is not
financially attractive.

In order to obtain more reliable conclusion, the sensitivity analysis is further performed to assess the
variations of the financial parameters when the project IRR reaches the benchmark 8%, which is analysed